

No. 24-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX, S.A. (CUBA), *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES E. BERGER
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

JOSHUA S. WAN
DLA PIPER SINGAPORE
PTE. LTD.
80 Raffles Place
UOB Plaza 1, #48-01
Singapore, 048624

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
AUDREY DOS SANTOS
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1650 Market Street,
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300
ilana.eisenstein@us.dlapiper.com

BEN C. FABENS-LASSEN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
2000 Avenue of the Stars #400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

SERGIO FILIPE ZANUTTA VALENTE
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 5, 2025

387854

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Harms U.S. Businesses	5
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Makes It Harder, More Costly, and More Time- Consuming for U.S. Businesses to Vindicate Their Title III Rights	6
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Creates Perverse Incentives for Title III Plaintiffs to Sue U.S. Businesses with Attenuated Connections to Confiscated Property Rather than Culpable Foreign Actors.....	14
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Immunity Precedents and Policies Underlying the Helms-Burton Act	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	23
<i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.,</i> Nos. 23-1201 & 24-17 (Petition for cert. filed May 6, 2024).....	1
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz,</i> 601 U.S. 42, 50-51 (2024).....	4
<i>Department of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Service v. Kirtz,</i> 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	22, 24
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.,</i> 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporacion CIMEX, S.A.,</i> 111 F.4th 12 (D.C. Cir. 2024) ..	3, 4, 9, 11, 13, 23, 24
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Organization,</i> 606 U.S. 1 (2025).....	16
<i>Havana Club Holding, S.A. v. Galleon S.A.,</i> 203 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Royal Caribbean Cruises,</i> 2025 WL 2808811 (Oct. 3, 2025)	18

<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd., 119 F.4th 1276 (11th Cir. 2024)</i>	1
<i>Herderos De Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v. Teck Res. Ltd., 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022)</i>	16
<i>N. Am. Sugar Indus. Inc. v. Xinjiang Goldwind Sci. & Tech. Co., 124 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2025)</i>	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Imperial Brands plc, No. 20-cv-23287, 2024 WL 1505535 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2024), appeal filed No. 24-11487 (11th Cir. May 7, 2024)</i>	16
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
22 U.S.C. § 6021 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
22 U.S.C. § 6022	20-21
22 U.S.C. § 6022(6)	22
22 U.S.C. § 6023	8
22 U.S.C. § 6023(11)	3, 25
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)	3
22 U.S.C. § 6081(2)	23
22 U.S.C. § 6081(6)	21
22 U.S.C. § 6081(8)	23
22 U.S.C. § 6081(10)	20
22 U.S.C. § 6081(11)	6, 8, 23, 24
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(B)	21
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(3)	21

28 U.S.C. § 1605	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	7, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1606(a)(2)	8
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Nora Gámez Torres, <i>Castro Confiscated His Apartments in Cuba. American Diplomats and Now Tourists Stay in Them</i> , Miami Herald (Jan. 10, 2022), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/nation-world/world/americas/cuba/article257093227.html	19
Nora Gámez Torres, <i>Cruise Lines Ordered to Pay Over \$400 Million for ‘Trafficking’ in Confiscated Property in Cuba</i> , Miami Herald (Jan. 1, 2023), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/nation-world/world/americas/cuba/article270608727.html	17-18
Nora Gámez Torres, <i>Miami Judge Overturns Landmark \$30M Jury Verdict Against Expedia on Cuba Case</i> , Miami Herald (September 8, 2025), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/nation-world/world/americas/cuba/article312022066.html	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-202, pt. 1, at 39 (1995).....	20
Keith N. Hylton, <i>Litigation Costs and the Economic Theory of Tort Law</i> , 46 U. Mia. L. Rev. 111 (1991).....	13

- Carl Juste, *Firm Files Helms-Burton Lawsuit Against Airlines*, Miami Herald (Sept. 25, 2019), <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/nation-world/world/americas/cuba/article235484402.html>.....18
- Richard Luscombe, *US Jury’s \$30m Verdict Brings Hope for Cuban Exiles Over Confiscated Land*, The Guardian (May 4, 2025), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2025/may/04/cuba-cayo-coco-florida-land>.....19
- Maritime Executive, *Appeals Court Sets Aside \$440M Havana Damages Award Against Cruise Lines* (Oct. 22, 2024), <https://maritime-executive.com/article/appeals-court-sets-aside-440m-havana-damages-award-against-cruise-lines>18
- Reuters, *Cruise Lines to Appeal U.S Court’s Big Award to Owner of Havana Dock* (Jan. 3, 2023), <https://www.reuters.com/business/autos-transportation/cruise-lines-appeal-us-courts-big-award-owner-havana-dock-2023-01-03/> 17-18
- Gergana S. Sivrieva, *The Helms-Burton Act Backfires: Surprising Litigation Trends Following Title III’s Long-Feared Activation*, 42 N. Ill. Univ. L. Rev. 1, 69-75 (2021)20
- U.S. Chamber of Com. Inst. for Legal Reform, *Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of the Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System* 2, 4 (2022)13

U.S. Dep't of Just., *FOIA Library*, Foreign
Claims Settlement Commission of the U.S.
(Aug. 27, 2024), [https://www.justice.gov/fcsc/
foia-library](https://www.justice.gov/fcsc/foia-library).....12
